

10-1293

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

—v.—

FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
YALE LAW SCHOOL INFORMATION SOCIETY
PROJECT SCHOLARS, NEW AMERICA FOUNDATION,
AND PROFESSOR MONROE PRICE
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

PRISCILLA J. SMITH, ESQ.

Counsel of Record

NICHOLAS W. BRAMBLE, ESQ.

INFORMATION SOCIETY PROJECT

YALE LAW SCHOOL

319 Sterling Place

Brooklyn, New York 11238

(718) 399-9241

priscilla.smith@yale.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT6

I. The Court Should Limit Its Inquiry to the Facts and Justifications of Indecency Regulations Rather Than Using This Case as a Forum to Examine Unrelated Controversies Concerning Spectrum Policy.
.....7

A. When the Federal Communications Commission Promulgates Indecency Regulations, The Scarcity Rationale Is Not Implicated......7

B. Indecency Regulations Are Premised Upon the Rationale Recognized in *Pacifica*, Not the Scarcity Rationale Recognized in *Red Lion* and Other Precedents......11

II. Despite Criticism, the Scarcity Rationale Now Occupies a Bedrock Role in Telecommunications Policy, Underlying a Wide Variety of Spectrum-Structuring Laws and Regulations......16

A. The Spectrum Scarcity Rationale Supports Structural Regulations That Enable Wide Access to Diverse Information Sources.17

B. The Spectrum Scarcity Rationale Supports Laws Providing Wide Access to Political and Educational Information.....	19
C. The Scarcity Rationale Enables the FCC and NTIA to Tailor Spectrum Policy to Evolving Technological and Economic Circumstances.....	21
D. The Court Has Imposed Clear Limits on the Role of the Scarcity Rationale.....	23
III. Questioning the Scarcity Rationale in Dicta in This Unrelated Controversy Would Result In Unexpected, Systemic Consequences to the Current Model of Spectrum Allocation, Potentially Undermining Decades of Precedent Extending Far Beyond the Repeal of Indecency Regulations.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 58 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1995) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. __, 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011)	16, 21, 25
<i>CBS v. FCC</i> , 453 U.S. 367 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010)	20, 21
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	13, 15
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	29
<i>FCC v. Allentown Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 358 (1958)	18
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. __, 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009)	1
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of California</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	24
<i>FCC v. Nat’l Citizens Comm. for Broad.</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Forsyth County, Georgia v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	27

<i>Fox v. FCC</i> , 613 F.3d 317 (2d. Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	24
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	27
<i>Kremens v. Bartley</i> , 431 U.S. 119 (1977)	10
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	19
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	11
<i>Mt. Mansfield Television, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 442 F.2d 470 (2d Cir. 1971).....	17
<i>NBC v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943)	3, 6, 26
<i>News America Publishing Inc. v. FCC</i> , 844 F.2d 800 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	24
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Util. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U. S. 1 (1986).	20
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 373 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sable Communications v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	14
<i>Syracuse Peace Council v. FCC</i> , 867 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	25

<i>Time Warner Entm't Co., L.P. v. FCC</i> , 93 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir 1996)	17
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	14, 28

Statutes, Regulations and Legislative Materials

Communications Act, 47 U.S.C. § 315.....	20
18 U.S.C. § 1464	8
47 C.F.R. § 15.5	23
Amendment of Section 3.606 of Comm'n's Rules & Regulations, Sixth Report & Order, 41 F.C.C. 148 (1952)	18
Complaints Against Various Broadcast Licensees Regarding Their Airing of the “Golden Globe Awards” Program, 19 F.C.C.R. 4975 (2004)	11
Complaints Regarding Various Television Broadcasts Between February 2, 2002 and March 8, 2005, 21 F.C.C.R. 2664 (2006)	11
Complaints Regarding Various Television Broadcasts Between February 2, 2002 and March 8, 2005, 21 F.C.C.R. 13299 (2006).....	11
Service Rules for the 698-746, 747-762, and 777-792 MHz Bands, Second Report & Order, 22 F.C.C.R. 15,289 (Aug. 10, 2007)	22
Unlicensed Operation in the TV Broadcast Bands, Additional Spectrum for Unlicensed Devices Below	

900 MHz and in the 3 GHz Band, Second
Memorandum Opinion & Order, 25 FCC Rcd 18,661
(Sept. 23, 2010).....27, 29

Miscellaneous

Sascha D. Meinrath & Michael Calabrese,
*Unlicensed “White Space Device”
Operations on the TV Band and the
Myth of Harmful Interference* (Mar. 2008),
available at [http://www.newamerica.net/files/
WSDBackgrounder.pdf](http://www.newamerica.net/files/WSDBackgrounder.pdf).28

Eli Noam, *Spectrum Auction: Yesterday’s
Heresy, Today’s Orthodoxy, Tomorrow’s
Anachronism. Taking the Next Step to
Open Spectrum Access*, 41 J. LAW
& ECON. 765 (1998).....22
